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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF MILITARY RECORDS

Application for the Correction of

the Coast Guard Record of:

                                                                                BCMR Docket No. 2002-107

Xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

FINAL DECISION


This proceeding was conducted under the provisions of section 1552 of title 10 and section 425 of title 14 of the United States Code.  The application was completed on May 28, 2002, upon receipt of the applicant’s military records.


This final decision, dated February 19, 2003, is signed by the three duly appointed members who were designated to serve as the Board in this case.

APPLICANT’S REQUEST AND ALLEGATIONS

The applicant asked the Board to correct his record to show that he is entitled to the Purple Heart for an injury received while serving aboard the U.S.S. Leonard Wood in 1944.  He alleged that while checking the ship’s LCVPs (landing craft vehicles for per​son​​nel) “to make sure they were in top shape for landing on Palau,” he “ran a sliver of steel in [his] thumb.  A couple of days later, [his] thumb became swollen and painful.”

The applicant stated that he did not apply earlier for the Purple Heart because he “was under the impression that you had to be shot in order to get the Purple Heart until [he] saw several examples similar to mine, where it was given for any injury in combat, while surfing the web” in June 2001.

In support of his allegations, the applicant submitted a letter from the Com​man​dant dated February 13, 1950, which stated that crewmembers of the Leonard Wood were eligible for a Navy Unit Commendation for participating in several operations, includ​ing the Marshall Islands Operations from January 31 to February 8, 1944; the Marianas Operation from June 15 to 24, 1944; the Occupation of Southern Palau from September 6 to October 14, 1944; the Leyte Landings on October 20, 1944; and the Lingayen Landings on January 9, 1945.  The applicant also submitted a copy of one of his military medical records, dated August 28, 1944, which indicates that he had injured his thumb about a week before.

SUMMARY OF THE APPLICANT’S RECORDS

The applicant enlisted in the Coast Guard Reserve on April 14, 1942.  After com​pleting basic training, he was sent to Chicago Station, where he was assigned to the buoy tender Hollyhock.

On August 23, 1943, the applicant was transferred to the U.S.S. Leonard Wood, which was stationed in the Pacific Theater.  The following pertinent entries regarding his service on that ship appear in his record: 

· From June 15 to 24, 1944, he participated in an amphibious invasion of Saipan Island in the Marianas.

· On August 28, 1944, the applicant’s left thumb was treated for an infection.  He told the doctor that, the week before, he had gotten a sliver of steel in his thumb. On September 12, 1944, the doctor reported that it had healed.

· From September 15 to 21, 1944, he participated in an amphibious assault on Angaur Island in the Palau Islands.

· On October 20, 1944, he participated in an amphibious assault on Leyte Island in the Philippines.

· On November 28, 1944, the applicant sought treatment for an infected finger on his right hand.  He told the doctor that it had been sore for a week.  On December 8, 1944, the doctor reported that it had healed.

· On December 23, 1944, the applicant was treated for a large furuncle (boil) on his left arm, which, he reported, had started “as a small pimple” five days earlier.  The doctor treated it and pronounced the applicant fit for duty on December 27, 1944.

· On December 29, 1944, he participated in “action against the enemy” in New Guinea.

· On January 9, 1945, he participated in an amphibious invasion of Luzon Island in Lingayen Gulf in the Philip​pines.  

· On May 18, 1945, the applicant was examined by the ship’s doctor and found fit for transfer.  On May 24, 1945, the applicant was transferred off the U.S.S. Leonard Wood.  

From June 1, 1945, until his discharge, the applicant served at the Manhattan Beach Training Station.  On February 7, 1946, the applicant received an honorable dis​charge.  He had received perfect conduct marks throughout his service, and his dis​charge form states that he is “[e]ntitled to wear American Area, Philippine Liberation (2 stars), Asiatic-Pacific (4 stars), Good Conduct, and World War II Victory Ribbons.”

APPLICABLE LAW


In 1944 and 1945, the Coast Guard was operating as part of the Navy.
  In accor​dance with SECNAVINST 1650.1G, the Purple Heart was awarded to members of the armed forces who have been wounded or killed in action against an enemy of the Unit​ed States.  Paragraph e of the instruction states that “[d]uring World War I, and World War II, and Korea [sic], an individual must have been wounded as a direct result of enemy action.  During subsequent conflicts (Vietnam and Operation DESERT STORM), the individual must have been wounded as a result of enemy action (direct or indirect).”
VIEWS OF THE COAST GUARD


On October 17, 2002, the Chief Counsel of the Coast Guard submitted an advi​sory opinion in which he recommended that the Board deny the request​ed relief.  He sub​mitted a memorandum on the case from the Coast Guard Per​sonnel Command (CGPC), which concluded that there is no evidence that either of the applicant’s injuries in 1944 was incurred as a direct result of enemy action.  Therefore, CGPC stated, under SECNAVINST 1650.1G, he is not entitled to a Purple Heart.

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE TO THE VIEWS OF THE COAST GUARD

On October 21, 2002, the Chair sent a copy of the Coast Guard’s views to the applicant and invited him to respond within 15 days.  On November 13, the applicant responded.  He stated that, “[a]fter the Leyte Landing, [he] was in one of the ship’s land​ing craft, when General Quarters was sounded.  When [he] got out of the L.C.V.P. to go to my Battle Station, [he] cut the middle finger of [his] right hand on a sliver of rusty cable.  It bled a little for a minute or two.  A few days later, it became swollen and pain​ful.  [He] turned in to Sick Bay.”  He stated that he believes his injury meets the require​ment for being incurred as an indirect result of enemy action.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS


The Board makes the following findings and conclusions on the basis of the applicant's military record and submissions, the Coast Guard's submis​sions, and appli​cable law:

1.
The Board has jurisdiction concerning this matter pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 1552.  

2.
An application to the Board must be filed within three years of the day the applicant discovers the alleged error in his record. 10 U.S.C. § 1552(b). The applicant was discharged in 1945 and knew or should have known that he had not received the Purple Heart at that time.  Therefore, the Board finds that the appli​cant filed his appli​cation more than 50 years after the Board’s statute of limitations expired.  Thus, his appli​cation was untimely.

3.
Under 10 U.S.C. § 1552(b), the Board may waive the three-year statute of limitations if it is in the interest of justice to do so.  To determine whether it is in the interest of justice to waive the statute of limitations, the Board should con​duct a cursory review of the merits of the case.  Allen v. Card, 799 F. Supp. 158, 164 (D.D.C. 1992).

4.
The record indicates that while serving on the U.S.S. Leonard Wood in the Pacific Theater, the applicant sought treatment for an infection in his left thumb on August 28, 1944.  He told the doctor that he had gotten a steel sliver in it the week before.  There is no indication in his record that he received the sliver as a “direct result of enemy action,” which is the primary criterion for entitlement to a Purple Heart dur​ing World War II under SECNAVINST 1650.1G.  Moreover, at that time, the ship appar​ently had not been involved in direct action against the enemy since participating in an amphibious invasion of Saipan Island from June 15 to 24, 1944, approximately nine weeks earlier.  

5.
On November 28, 1944, the applicant sought treatment for an infected fin​ger on his right hand.  He told the doctor that it had been sore for one week.  There is no indication in his record that he injured the finger as a “direct result of enemy action,” as required under SECNAVINST 1650.1G.  Moreover, at that time, the ship apparently had not been involved in direct action against the enemy since participating in an amphi​bi​ous assault on Leyte Island in the Philippines on October 20, 1944, more than six weeks earlier.


6.
On December 23, 1944, the applicant was treated for a large furuncle on his left arm, which had started “as a small pimple” just five days earlier.  There is no indication in his record that the furuncle was the “direct result of enemy action,” as required under SECNAVINST 1650.1G, at that time, the ship apparently had not been involved in direct action against the enemy since participating in an amphi​bious assault on Leyte Island on October 20, 1944.

7.
The Board finds that there is no evidence in the applicant’s military and medical records that he was ever wounded as a direct result of enemy action during World War II.  Each of his injuries were apparently incurred several weeks after the U.S.S. Leonard Wood had engaged in operations against the enemy.  Although the regu​lations were later changed so that wounds incurred as the indirect result of enemy action during the Vietnam War and Operation Desert Storm would qualify a member for the Purple Heart, the applicant did not meet the criterion for a Purple Heart during World War II under SECNAVINST 1650.1G.


8.
 Accordingly, the applicant’s request should be denied.

[ORDER AND SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE]

ORDER

The application of former xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx, USCGR, for correction of his military record is denied.







Julia Andrews



















Gloria Hardiman-Tobin







David H. Kasminoff

� During World War II, the Coast Guard functioned under the auspices of the Navy, pursuant to 14 U.S.C. §§ 1, 3.  The Coast Guard continued to function as part of the Navy until January 1, 1946.  Exec. Order No. 9666 (December 28, 1945).





